area will provide enhanced safety at the signalized intersection by providing additional
turn lanes and improved signal timing with protected turning phases. The reported
crashes included seventy-four (74) angle type collisions (52%), and forty-two (42) rear-end
type collisions (29%). One hundred twenty-one (121) crashes resulted in property-
damage only (85%), and one hundred thirteen (113) crashes occurred under dry roadway
conditions (79%). Forty-six (46) crashes occurred during the peak travel periods (32%).
There were two collisions involving bicycles and no fatalities or pedestrian-related
incidents were reported during the study period.